

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

MADLINE MOE, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

DAVE YOST, *et al.*,

Appellants.

Case No. 2025-0472

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of  
Appeals, Tenth Appellate District  
Case No. 24AP-483

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Freda J. Levenson (45916)

*Counsel of Record*

Amy Gilbert (100887)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103

Levenson: (216) 541-1376

Office: (614) 586-1972

flevenson@acluohio.org

agilbert@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (88787)

Carlen Zhang-D'Souza (93079)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.

1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203

Columbus, Ohio 43206

(614) 586-1972

dcarey@acluohio.org

czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

Dave Yost (0056290)

OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Mathura J. Sridharan (0100811)

SOLICITOR GENERAL

*Counsel of Record*

Erik Clark (0078732)

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Stephen P. Carney (0063460)

DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

Amanda Narog (0093954)

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

30 East Broad Street

17<sup>th</sup> Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-8980

mathura.sridharan@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Appellants Dave Yost, et al.*

Harper Seldin (PHV-27516-2025)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, Floor 18

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2500

hseldin@aclu.org

Miranda Hooker (PHV-27555-2025)  
Jordan Bock (PHV-27554-2025)  
Goodwin Procter LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 570-1000  
mhooker@goodwinlaw.com  
jbock@goodwinlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees  
Madeline Moe, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Gender-affirming medical care is a safe, effective, and evidence-based treatment for adolescents with gender dysphoria.....	3
A. There are longstanding, evidence-based guidelines for diagnosing and treating gender dysphoria.....	4
B. The undisputed evidence at trial established that these treatments are effective.....	8
C. The undisputed evidence at trial established that these treatments are safe. ....	10
D. Experts from both parties agreed that parents should weigh the risks of providing gender-affirming medical care against the significant risks from withholding treatment. ....	11
II. H.B. 68 prohibits gender-affirming medical care.....	13
III. Plaintiffs challenge H.B. 68 under the Ohio Constitution.....	15
A. The Goe Family .....	15
B. The Moe Family.....	17
C. The Tenth District rules the Ban unconstitutional. ....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. H.B. 68 violates the Health Care Freedom Amendment. ....	21
A. Sections 21(B) and (C) protect access to gender-affirming medical care.....	22
1. The text of the HCFA is unambiguous.....	22
2. The Court should reject the Government’s attempts to narrow the HCFA.....	24
i. There is no textual basis for the Government’s efforts to narrow the HCFA. ....	25
ii. The Government’s historical arguments further undermine its interpretation. ....	28

B. H.B. 68 cannot be justified as a law punishing wrongdoing in the health care industry.....	32
1. Section 21(D) applies to misconduct in the health care industry, not medical treatments the General Assembly deems disfavored. ....	32
2. The Government’s interpretation would eviscerate the HCFA.....	33
II. The Court should affirm the Tenth District’s Due Course of Law ruling.....	37
A. There is no basis for overruling Ohio’s longstanding recognition that the Due Course of Law Clause protects substantive rights. ....	37
B. H.B. 68 violates the Ohio Due Course of Law Clause. ....	40
1. Parents have a fundamental liberty interest in directing the medical care of their children. ....	40
2. H.B. 68 does not satisfy strict scrutiny. ....	44
i. The undisputed facts show that the Ban is overinclusive. ....	45
ii. The undisputed facts show that the Ban is under-inclusive.....	49
3. The Ban does not satisfy rational basis review. ....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	26, 30
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	50
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Griffin</i> , 147 F.4th 867 (8th Cir. 2025) .....	50
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 2020-Ohio-5219 .....	22, 28, 34
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 2019-Ohio-3820 .....	32, 34
<i>Cowherd v. Million</i> , 380 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	30
<i>Elliot v. Durrani</i> , 2022-Ohio-4190 .....	27
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	45, 49
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978).....	39
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 2005-Ohio-5334 .....	40, 43
<i>In re I.S.</i> , 2022-Ohio-3923 (8th Dist.) .....	41
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	42
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	40

<i>Williams ex rel. L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	44
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022-Ohio-65 .....	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	42, 43
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	42, 43
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	49, 50
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	44
<i>In re S.H.</i> , 2013-Ohio-4380.....	41
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	41, 42
<i>Snodgrass v. Harris</i> , 2024-Ohio-3130.....	36
<i>Stanton v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 114 Ohio St. 658 (1926).....	37, 39
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 2017-Ohio-2956.....	37, 39, 42
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 2015-Ohio-1519.....	37
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 2020-Ohio-6699.....	41
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 2016-Ohio-5504.....	37, 39

<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2021-Ohio-3710 .....	40
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024).....	43, 48
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 2016-Ohio-5124 .....	38
<i>State v. Pariag</i> , 2013-Ohio-4010 .....	26
<i>State v. Romage</i> , 2014-Ohio-783 .....	32
<i>Stolz v. J&amp;B Steel Erectors</i> , 2018-Ohio-5088 .....	38
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	45
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 605 U.S. 495 (2025).....	50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	41
<i>Wayt v. DHSC, L.L.C.</i> , 2018-Ohio-4822 .....	22
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 2003-Ohio-5849 .....	38, 39
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
R.C. 1337.11(G).....	23
R.C. 2135.01(G).....	23
R.C. 3129.01(F) .....	23, 24
R.C. 3129.02(A)(1).....	13
R.C. 3129.02(A)(2).....	13, 24
R.C. 3129.02(A)(3).....	13

R.C. 3129.02(B).....	13
R.C. 3129.04 .....	13, 14
R.C. 3129.05(A).....	14
R.C. 3129.05(C).....	14
R.C. 3313.5319 .....	14
Ohio Const., art. I, § 16.....	18, 37, 39, 40
Ohio Const., art. I, § 21.....	1, 18, 21, 27
Ohio Const., art. I, § 21(B) .....	23, 27
Ohio Const., art. I, § 21(C) .....	23, 27
Ohio Const. art. I, § 21(D) .....	19, 32, 33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1851 Center, <i>Passage of Issue 3 will protect liberty, restrain health care costs, and preserve health care choice and privacy</i> (Sept. 29, 2011), available at <a href="https://www.healthpolicyohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/1851_issue3essay.pdf">https://www.healthpolicyohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/1851_issue3essay.pdf</a> .....	30
2010 Issue 3 Initiative Petition, available at <a href="https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2011/2010-05-03initpetition.pdf">https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2011/2010-05-03initpetition.pdf</a> (accessed Nov. 4, 2025) .....	27
2010 Issue 3 Official Argument For, available at <a href="https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2011/3-argument-for.pdf">https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/ballotboard/2011/3-argument-for.pdf</a> (accessed Nov. 4, 2025) .....	29
Department of Justice, <i>Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Aug. 29, 2013), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf</a> (accessed Nov. 9, 2025) .....	31
Jo Ingles, <i>Ohio court says anti-Obamacare amendment can be on November ballot</i> , Reuters (Aug. 12, 2011), available at <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/world/us/ohio-court-says-anti-obamacare-amendment-can-be-on-november-ballot-idUSTRE77B50V/">https://www.reuters.com/article/world/us/ohio-court-says-anti-obamacare-amendment-can-be-on-november-ballot-idUSTRE77B50V/</a> (accessed Nov. 4, 2025) .....	29

Aaron Marshall, *Opponents of Issue 3 say amendment would interfere with many Ohio laws*, The Plain Dealer (Sept. 1, 2011), available at [https://www.cleveland.com/open/2011/09/opponents\\_of\\_issue\\_3\\_say\\_amend.html](https://www.cleveland.com/open/2011/09/opponents_of_issue_3_say_amend.html) (accessed Nov. 4, 2025).....29

Aaron Marshall, *State Issue 3 won't have a big impact on health care in the short term, experts say*, Cleveland Plain Dealer (Nov. 10, 2011), <https://perma.cc/7XH4-6YXM> (accessed Nov. 9, 2025).....31

Ed Meese & Jack Painter, *Ohio's battle for health care freedom*, Politico (Nov. 7, 2011), available at <https://www.politico.com/story/2011/11/ohios-battle-for-health-care-freedom-067727> (accessed Nov. 4, 2025) .....28, 29

Office of the Governor, Statement of the Reasons for the Veto of Substitute House Bill 68 (Dec. 29, 2023), [https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/OHIOGOVERNOR/2023/12/29/file\\_attachments/2731770/Signed%20Veto%20Message%20HB%2068.pdf](https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/OHIOGOVERNOR/2023/12/29/file_attachments/2731770/Signed%20Veto%20Message%20HB%2068.pdf).....14, 15

Rema & Solum, *The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment*, 108 Va.L.Rev. 448, 501-502 (2022) .....38

Robert Wang, *Issue 3 low-key, but has long reach*, The Repository (Oct. 30, 2011), available at <https://www.cantonrep.com/story/news/politics/elections/issues/2011/10/30/sue-3-low-key-but/42071877007> (accessed Nov. 4, 2025) .....29
